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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated retail sales in Canada for May 1957 were $1,293,908,000 an increase 

of 1.7% from those in the previous year of $1,272,596,000. Cumulative sales for the 

first five months were $5,671,135,000 up 6.6% from the $5,320,379,000 recorded for the 

same five-month period last year. These and other estimates contained in this bul-

letin are not adjusted for seasonal variations, price changes or number of shopping 

days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 	 1956 	1957 	7. Change 
$t000 	$'OOO 	1957/1956 

First Quarter ...... 	2,910,210 	3,149,950 	+ 8.2 
April .............. 	1,137,573 	1,227,277 	+ 7.9 
May ................ 	1,272,596 	1,293,908 	+ 1.7 

Total 	5,320,379 	5,671,135 	+ 6.6 

For the month of May, British Columbia registered the largest percentage in-

crease in sales 4.57,, while Saskatchewan was the next 4.17.. Manitoba with a gain of 

3.7%, Quebec 3.17., Alberta 2.97. and Ontario Or.2%, were the remaining provinces where 

sales were greater this year than last. The Atlantic Provinces, with a decline of 

3.2% for the month, was the only region where sales fell below last year's level. For 

the five-month period sales increased in all provinces, Saskatchewan the largest 

(14.47.) followed by Alberta (11.47.), Manitoba (8.8%), British Columbia (8.07.), Quebec 

(7.11/.), Ontario (4.7%) and the Atlantic Provinces 1.57.. 

By trades thirteen of the eighteen specified showed increased sales, while in 
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Sales in grocery and combination stores up 12.87,, shoe stores 10.07,, drug stores 9.5%, 

other food and beverage stores 8.17., variety stores 8.0% and garage and filling 

stations 6.17. were the other trades where notable increases occurred during the month. 

Department store sales increased 5.67, during May from $102,829,000 in 1956 to 

$108,585,000 this year. Stocks, at selling value, held by department stores at the 

end of April 1957 were valued at $316,869,000 up 8.97, from stocks of $290,855,000 on 

hand at the same date a year earlier. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to May 1957 over January to May 1956 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains independents 

Grocery and Combination 	..... + 11.1 + 14.6 + 8.6 

Family Clothing 	................. + 4.5 + 3.2 + 4.8 

Women's Clothing 	................ + 5.8 + 3.1 + 6.7 

Shoe 	.......................... + 93 + 13.0 + 7.2 

Lumber and Building Material - 5.3 - 4.7 - 5.4 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 1.8 - 1.7 + 2.7 

Restaurant 	...................... + 4.6 + 1.5 +4.8 

Drug 	......................... 000. + 5.5 + 6.2 + 5.4 

Jewellery 	...................... + 0.6 - 2.4 + 2.1 
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4 	EstImated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent 	- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

May, 1957 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	All Stores 	Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 

Canada 	 Atlantic 

1 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... . 1,293,908 	229,442 	1,064,466 	108,053 

	

2 Grocery & Combination ........................... 245,646 	103,821 	141 0 825 	21,936 
3 Other Food & Beverage 	 85,583 	41 9433 	44,151 	7,452 

	

4 General ........................................................ ..51,601 	3,082 	48,523 	10,815 

	

S Department ................................................... 108,585 	 108 9 585 	9 9 286 

	

6 Variety ......................................................... 22 , 811 	18,756 	4,056 	2,295 

	

7 Motor Vehicle .............................................. . 262,994 	2,431 	2600 562 	23,836 

	

8 Garage & Filling Station ..........................72 ,504 	380 	72,124 	4,879 

	

9 Men's Clothing ...........................................17,247 	2,096 	15,150 	924 

	

10 Family Clothing ........................................ .17,160 	2,813 	14,348 	2,642 

	

11 Women's Clothing....................................... 22 , 004 	5,866 	16,138 	1 0283 

	

12 Shoe ...............................................................12 ,994 	5,064 	7,951 	88]. 

	

13 Hardware ....................................................... 26 ,116 	2,153 	23,963 	1 9 846 
11 Lumber & Building Material 	 45,970 	10,257 	35,713 	1,578 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 47,660 	9,330 	38,330 	3,141 

	

16 Restaurant .................................................... 44,079 	3,001 	41,078 	1,666 

	

17 Fuel .............................................................. .15,184 	155 	15,029 	970 

	

18 Drug ...............................................................28 ,133 	3,541 	24,592 	1,968 

	

19 Jewellery .....................................................9,553 	3,412 	6,140 	681 

	

20 Miscellaneous .............................................158 ,081 	11,871 	146,208 	9974 

	

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

	

21 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 66,650 	1 	9,153 	57 o497 	79,136 

	

22 Grocery & Combination ............................. 10,464 	3,974 	6,489 	9,789 
23 Other Food & Beverage ........................ 	2,905 	1,663 	4242 	2,601 
24 	General ......................................................... 4,251 	(a) 	(a) 	7,588 

	

25 Department ...................................................9,512 	- 	9,512 	5,316 
26 	Variety ............................................................584 	557 	 27 	781 
27 	Motor Vehicle.............................................. 	

. 

	

.2,964 	- 	12,964 	19,576 

	

28 Garage & Filling Station .......................... 2 ,688 	(a) 	 (a) 	4,810 

	

29 Men's Clothing ..............................................565 	63 	502 	554 

	

30 Family Clothing ............................................842 	(a) 	 (a) 	849 

	

31 Women's Clothing .......................................... 504 	175 	330 	667 
32 	Shoe .................................................................4 23 	88 	 335 	357 
33 	Hardware ........................................................1,316 	(a) 	(a) 	2,525 
34 Lumber & Building Material 	 3,813 	998 	2,815 	4,755 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 1,401 	224 	1,177 	1 2274 

	

36 Restaurant ....................................................2,188 	177 	2,011 	2,729 
37 	Fuel ................................................................. 209 	- 	209 	348 
38 	Drug ................................................................1,43 0 	(a) 	 (a) 	1,649 

	

39 Jewellery ....................................................... 441 	(a) 	(a) 	530 

	

40 Miscellaneous ............................................. . 10,150 	685 	9,465 	12,438 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing Individual operations, but are included In the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the munding of the figures. 



Quebec 

	

48,171 	256,524 

	

21,880 	46 0 641 

	

6,558 	16,694 

	

683 	- 
20,235 
1,268 

57,990 
(a) 
4,091 
4,994 
4,624 
2,260 
(a) 
(a) 

10,890 
10,544 
3,974. 
5,515 
1,401 

29,456 

Provinces 

16,022 92,031 304,695 

4,406 
(a) 

635 

2,064 
(a) 
(a 
(a 
(a) 

176 
(a) 
(a) 

448 
71 

163 
180 
448 

17,530 
(a) 

10,180 
9,286 

231 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
1,107 
(a) 
(a) 
1,578 
2,692 
1,595 

970 
1,805 

501 
9,526 

68,521 
23,252 
8,034 

20,235 
6,580 

57,990 
14,805 
4,594 
6,518 
6,115 
3,774 
6,114 
8,965 

14,643 
11,320 
3,974 
5,999 
2,036 

31,226 

5,312 

(a) 
504 

1,524 
1,491 
1,514 
(a) 
(a) 
3,753 

776 

484 
634 

1,770 

Istimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	5 
May, 1957 

(in thousands of doflars) 

Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 	Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 	Chain 	J Independent No. 

Ontario 

485 o 99- j 	i379134H I 

97,506 55,322 42,184 2 
33,859 18,676 15,183 3 
11,364 480 10,884 4 
35 9 081 - 35,081 5 
10 1 144 8,398 1,746 6 
88,446 (a) (a) 7 
31,837 (a) (a) 8 

6 0 919 1,274 5,645 9 
4,363 676 3,687 10 
8,852 2,694 6,158 ii 
5,693 2,564 3,129 12 
9,722 794 8,928 13 

16,865 3,462 13,403 14 
19,555 3,293 16,262 15 
17,721 1,139 16,582 16 
7,905 (a) (a) 17 

11,718 1,523 10,195 18 
4,178 1,633 2,544 19 

64,270 4,561 59,709 20 

Saskatchewan 

9,821 69,315 

2,725 7,063 
1,438 1,163 
(a) (a) 

- 5,316 
645 136 

- 19,576 
(a) (a) 
(a) 
	

(a) 
(a) 
	

(a) 

	

202 	466 

	

96 
	

260 
(a) 
	

(a) 

	

2,628 
	

2,128 

	

244 
	

1,031 

	

40 
	2,688 

348 
(a) 
	

(a) 

	

121 	408 

	

1,015 
	

11,423  

104,675 

14,948 
5,240 
5,076 

10,64]. 
1,174 

25,772 
6,280 
1,810 
1,073 
1,849 

704 
2,628 
5,064 
3,183 
3,056 

32 
2,141 

453 
13,551 

Alberta 

15,372 

5,922 
2,829 
(a) 

946 

(a) 
(a 
(a 

450 
246 

(a) 
2,261 

384 
120 

310 
257 

1,148 

89,303 

9,026 
2,411 
(a) 

10,641 
228 

25,772 
(a) 
(a 
(a 
1,398 

458 
(a) 
2,804 
2,800 
2,936 

32 
1,831 

196 
12,403 

22,482 
10,274 
4,476 

18,514 
1,253 

34,410 
7,206 
1,880 

872 
2,733 
1,164. 
1,964 
4,929 
4,462 
5,400 
1,746 
3,227 
1,23 

16,472 

9,592 12,890 22 
5,732 4,541 23 

691 3,785 24 
- 18,514 25 

834 419 26 
- 34,410 27 

(a) (a) 28 
(a) ça) 29 
(a) a) 30 

678 2,055 31 
341 822 32 

(a) (a) 33 
472 4,458 34 
984 3,478 35 
678 4,722 36 

(a) (a) 37 
822 2,406 38 
442 793 39 

2,245 14,227 40 

British Columbia 

144 0 698 1 24,036 
	

1200662 121 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without AdJUStIneDt  for Price Changes) 

May 1957 Over May 1956 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA  Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES.... .......... • 1.7 -3.2 • 3.1 + 0.2 + 3.7 + 4.1 • 2.9 + 4.5 

Grocery & Combination ................... +12.8 + 6.6 +11.4 +15.5 +10.5 +14.2 +12.6 +13.1 

+ 8.1 + 5.5 + 5.4 410.4 + 9.6 + 5.3 + 8.3 + 8.9 

General .................... .... ...................... + 4.4 + 3.2 - 2.4 +13J + 5.2 + 7.0 + 1.9 - 1.4 

Department ..... 4 	5.6 

. 

- 1.2 + 4.4 + 3.1 +12.0 + 1.6 + 8.3 +12.4 

Other Food & Beverage 	............... 

+ 8.0 +15.5 + 8.4 + 8.0 4 8.8 + 2.1 - 3.8 + 9.1 

Motor Vehicle .................................... -.10.2 -18.6 - 4.1 -18.4 - 3.6 + 8.3 4 0.7 - 6.8 

Garage & Filling Station ................ +6.1 + 0.5 4  6.1 + 7.2 + 2.0 +16.9 -1.5 + 7.5 

2.4 + 5.0 + 7.2 - 1.8 + 2.0 + 3.9 + 3.4 + 4.9 

F' amily Clothing ................................ + 2.8 

. 

. 

+ 4.0 4  6.3 - 5.6 + 8.5 + 4.6 + 8.6 4 	5.6 

Variety 	................................................. 

Women's Clothing 	............................. + 5.9 

.. 

+ 0.2 +15.4 + 4.1 - 1.8 - 7.2 4.0 + 8.2 

Men's Clothing ...................................+ 

+10.0 + 4.6 +18.7 + 6.5 +16.2 4 6.3 + 4.0 4 8.4 

. 

+  5.3 + 5.8 +10.1 + 2.4 - 3.4 + 7.8 + 33 U.0 

- 4.1 -6.4 2.4 _4.9 - 9.5 4' 1.3 - 5.6 - 2.3 

-  0.8 - 2.6 - 1.5 - 0.4 4 1.1 +31.2 - 8.1 - 0.4 

Jiestaurant 	........................................... + 5.2 - 2.0 + 4.9 + 3,2 + 3.0 + 5.9 + 0.1 +20.4 

Shoe ....................................................... 

Hardware............................................... 

- 5.9 - 8.7 10.0 - 54 - 9.5 - 5.4 +28.0 4 3.9 

Lumber& Building Material ........... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... 

+ 9.5 411 .0 + 8.0 + 7.9 + 5.1 +13.1 +.5 11 +16.1 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Jewellery 	.................................... . ...... - 0.8 - 0.6 - 2.5 - 3.1 + 7.3 - 0.9 - 6.8 +10.7 

Drug ....................................................... 

Miscellaneous ..................................... - 1.8 

. 

- 5.1 - 2.1 - 17 4 4.3 13.2 4 0.8 4 4.5 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds or Business 

January to May 1957 

(in thousands of doiars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Atl anti c
Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta CPna 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 5,671,135 	451,099 1,352,297 2,172,59? 279,243 316,586 466,358 	632,952 

1,134,885 	101,634 317 0 782 453,693 47,726 43,553 66,928 	103,571 
Other Food & Beverage 388,070 	33,518 106,250 149,836 13,036 12,777 25,563 	47,090 
Grocery& Combination ................... 

208,537 	44,155 32,546 43,076 18,039 27,743 22,529 	20,449 
Department .......................................... 463,092 	36,952 82,174 151,479 40,857 23,114 49,062 	79,454 
General 	.................................................. 

97,869 	9,198 26,692 45,010 2,380 3,565 5,421 	5,605 Variety 	.................................................. 
Motor 	Vehicle .................................... 1,130,697 	84,988 

... 

249,826 400,117 52,639 73,550 122,336 	147,240 
Garage &FillingStation ................ .315,435 	21036 

. 

70,134 136,037 10,377 19,300 26,093 	32,158 
Men's 	Clothing .................................. 
Family 	Clothing ................................ 

	

.83,114 	4,551 

	

.75,248 	10,477 
22,738 
28,862 

33,654 
21,080 

2,780 
3,171 

2,870 
3,340 

8024 	8,197 
1 	4 0 553 	3,766 

Women's Clothing ............................. 92,588 	4,691 26,172 38,491 2,150 2 1 862 7,827 	10,396 
Shoe 	.................................................... 51,037 1 	3,472 1 	13,869 23,405 1,464 1,265 2,728 	4,835 
Hardware 	.............................................94,418 6,713 19,732 35,591 5,157 8,754 10,678 	7,790 
Lumber& Building Material 153,670 	5 1 228 32,150 55,050 12 9 538 13,098 17,434 	18,166 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 217,728 	13,450 61,798 90,187 8,243 6,999 16,934 	20,116 
Restaurant ........................................... 195,553 	8,537 49,288 77,493 10,311 11,654 15,257 	23,014 
Fuel 	..................................................... 152,804 	8,919 42,969 79,053 3,063 2,887 322 	15,594 
Drug 	..................................................... 130 , 874 	9,254 27,273 55,115 6,702 7,720 10,001 	14,805 
Jewellery .............................................40,503 2,668 9,481 17,304 1,861 2 .,o26 2,067 	5,096 
Miscellaneous 	................................... 645, 013 	41,358 132,561 266,926 36,749 49,509 52,301 	65,610 



8 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to May 1957 Over January to May 1956 

KUID OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 6.6 + 1.5 • 7.1 + 47 + 8.8 14.4 +11.4 + 8.0 

+11.1 + 7.1 + 9.6 +13.2 + 7.0 +10.0 +10.1 +13.8 

+ 7.8 + 4.4 + 7.0 7.7 +15.6 +12.9 4fl.4 + 7.0 

General ........................ - ...................... 4 5•5 + 4.7 + 1 5 + 7.2 + 8.4 + 8.2 + 6.7 + 3,4 

Department 	........................ + 5.2 + 3.5 4 	2.3 + 3.0 4 	7.9 9 	3.5 + 9.2 +10.2 

* 9.8 13.9 + 8.0 10.0 + 9.2 13.1 + 5.2 +13.2 

+ 7.0 -6.5 U.0 - 0,8 +24.5 25,8 +23.9 + 6.9 

+ 9.1 + 6.3 + 9.8 + 8.5 + 2.9 +23.6 + 5.4 + 9.6 

Grocery& Combination ................... 

Other Food& Beverage 	............... 

4 	5.2 4 9.6 + 4.4 3.6 + 9.6 18.6 9.3 2.6 

4.5 + 3.5 + 8.1 - 1.2 + 8.2 +12.2 6.6 + 2.1 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... 

4 	5.8 4 2.8 +12.7 + 3.6 + 5.0 4 5.0 4.3 + 0.8 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 

Mens Clothing ................................... 

+ 9.3 + 4,5 +fl,7 + 8.6 12.8 +10.1 + 9.5 4 	8.3 

Variety 	................................................. 

Family Clothing.................................

IVomen's Clothing 	............................. 

4.  4.4 4 4.8 + 8.1 - 0.5 (c) 10.4 9.3 9.0 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

Hardware............................................... 

Lumber& Building Material ........... - 5.3 -1.2 0.7 - 8.0 ].0.8 3.2 -7.5 - 7.0 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... 

. 

.

+  1.8 - 5.8 + 1.2 + 1.8 4 	6.5 .s22.9 + 1.4 1.3 

Restaurant 	........................................... + 4.6 - 2.2 + 3,7 + 3,3 + 6.6 + 2.8 + 	5,5 +13.6 

Fuel 	....................................................... + 7.2 15.5 + 8.4 + 7,4 + 0.8 - 5.5 *20.1 + 1.9 

Drug ....................................................... + 5.5 + 5.7 + 7.1 ' 	2.7 + 2.8 + 9.7 8.1 U.0 

+ 0.6 - 6.1 4.9 - 2.3 + 2.0 + 4.8 + 0.2 + 6.8 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... 4 4.0 - 7.1 1.9 + 2,0 + 5.7 +18.6 11.4 + 8.4 

(c) Unchanged 



Percentage Changes In Ret all Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

May 1957 Over April 1957 

WAD OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Atherta BriUsh 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. ..+ 	5.4 '10.2 + 4]. + 5.4 +10.6 + 8.0 + 0.7 + 4.9 

Grocery & Combination .................. + 9.4 + 8.4 1 	8.9 + 9.5 + 9.9 12.0 1.3.9 * 7•3 
Other Food& Beverage 	.............. +7.0 

.. 

+12.4 + 5.9 +10.3 + 1.2 - 5.5 - 2.8 + 6.2 . 

+16.1 +21.8 +26.0 +15.6 36.7 +16.0 + 1.8 

Department 	........................................ +3.2 + 3.3 '13.5 + 2.7 + 0.3 + 1.1 7.5 *3.1 

General .................................................+20.2 

- 8.9 - 6.8 - 3.7 -10.6 - 6.3 -12.3 -19.9 -11.8 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... - 3.0 

. 

*16.0 - 0,2 - 6.5 + 2,3 - 7.8 -11,2 - 1.1 

Variety 	................................................. 

11.9 '11.6 + 3.0 +14.1 +32.7 +21.8 +12.2 + 9.3 Garage & Filling Station .................. 

- 7.9 .15.5 -21.5 + 0.2 - 4.9 13.7 - 7.0 fl.8 Men's Clothing 	............................... 

Family Clothing ................................ - 9.5 1 2.6 15.0 14.7 1 7.3 - 0.7 - 1.7 (c) 

' 0.9 +38.3 - 7.3 - 1.2 - 8.2 - 8.3 - 34 •28.0 Women's Clothing 	............................. 

4 	5.2 + 0.2 +fl•7 + 2.5 + 1.2 • 5.0 + 2.6 + 6,4 

Elardware............................................... 

.. 

+22 .8  +22.0 +39,9 +21.9 +19.6 +21.0 + 5.5 +13.9 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

'42 .1 +56.2 +20.4 51.4 +63.9 +114.6 +37.5 + 8.7 

+  8.9 +12.7 +16.9 + 7.1 13.0 4 0.2 0.7 + 8.5 Furniture, Appliance & Radio.........

Restaurant ........... +10.3 + 0.1 •].4.7 +11.7 1.4 '13.3 - 9•4 +18.2 

-29.9 -32.8 -30.9 -30.5 -33.9 - 4.1 - 8.6 -26.7 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

.. .... . ............................................... .+8.1 +6.1 +9.9 +8.2 +3.8 +6.6 .6.3 +9.6 

Fuel ....................................................... 

+ 7.8 .22.5 18.6 +20.4 '13.7 +33.2 - 7.7 +16.7 Fewellery ............................................

1isceIlaneous ............... + 6.7 + 8.6 - 4.2 + 8.9 .32.0 + 3.1 + 8.0 + 9.8 

) Unchanged 



STATFSTS CAAP 	PPA 

10 	 Department Store Sales and Stocks 
010778425 

May 1956 and May 1957 
These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department May May Change April 30 April 30 Change 
1956 1957 1957/56 1956 1957 1957/56 

- $'OOO $000 % $'OOO $'OOO % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 102,829 108,585 + 5.6 290,855 316,869 + 8.9 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 

. 

4,155 4 2 760 +14.6 6,287 6 2 978 '11.0 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 2,572 2,157 16.1 4,682 4,962 + 6.0 
Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 

. 

2,872 3,231 +12.5 8,693 9,360 + 7.7 
259 - 8.5 4,856 4 1 810 - 0.9 Furs ............................................. 283 

Girls' and Infants' Wear ................... 

.. 

.. 

4,559 4,658 + 2.2 13,499 14,754 9.3 
Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 

. 
4,110  4,345 + 5.7 10,765 11 2631 + 8.0 

Aprons, Pousedresses and Uniforms 659 702 + 6.5 1 3 259 1 9 189 - 5.6 
912 - 5.7 1,147 1,358 '18.4 Millinery ........................................967 

Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 3,515 39496 - 0.5 9,700 102342 + 6.6 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 4,676 4 2 823 + 3.1 15,938 17,152 + 7.6 

Ladles' Apparel and Accessories. 
:otal 1 - 10 ............................... .28,368 I 29,343 1 + 3.4 1 76,826 	82,536 + 7.4 

2 ,931 3,161 + 7.8 9799 11,014 +12.4 
3,740  3,703 - 1.0 13,835 15,314 10.7 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ......... 2,201 2 2 188 - 0.6 7,681 7 0 976 + 3.8 
1,524 1,568 + 2.9 5,863 6 9 616 +12.8 

15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 5,807 6,230 + 7.3 4,742 4,515 - 4.8 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 2,317 2,174 + 6.8 6,207 6,859 +10.5 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 297 349 +17.5 1,130 1,231 + 8.9 

Men's Clothing ................................ 
Men's Furnishings 	........................... 

2 , 219 2,382 + 7.3 9,480 9,844 + 3.8 
2 ,8 55 2,968 + 4.0 10,212 11,158 + 9.3 

14. Men's and 	oys' Shoes ..................... 

1 ,513 1,631 + 7.8 5,403 6,012 +11.3 
1,125 

..

1,68]. 

1,256 +11.6 8,728 8,698 - 0.3 

18. 	Piece Goods .................................... 

Smallwares 	..................................... 

7,526  7,479 - 06 25,314 28,420 +12.3 
China and Glassware 	....................... 

7,399 7,878 + 6.5 17,750 21,460 +20.9 

19. Linens and Domestics ...................... 

Borne Furnishings ............................. 
Furniture ........................................... 
Major Appliances .............................. 5,778  6,703 +16.0 16,044 16,411 + 2.3 
Radio and Music ............................. 

. 

1,704 + 1.4 8,043 9,352 +16.3 
9,091 10,093 +11.0 23,310 24 9 807 + 6.4 
1,495 1,529 + 2.3 7,496 8 2 405 +12.1 

Hardware and Housewares .................

28.SportingGoodsandLuggage .............. 4,458 4,749 + 6.5 15,244 17,444 +14.4 
Jewellery ....................................... 

Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ 1,272 
. 

1002 + 2.4 4,649 5,240 +12.7 
All Other Departments ...................... .9,232 

. 
9,895 + 7.2 13,099 13,557 + 3.5 


